Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING
*PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME

Cabinet Procurement Committee

TUESDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2007 at *18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Meehan, Diakides and Santry.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)

2. URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt
with at item x below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item x below.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest.

4. MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 8)
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held
on 24 July 2007.

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS



10.

11.

To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders.

HEALTHY ALLIANCE BUDGET, ENFIELD & HARINGEY JOINT INDEPENDENT
SECTOR HIV PREVENTION PROGRAMME (PAGES 9 - 16)

(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive — Policy, Performance, Partnerships and
Communication): To seek a waiver of the requirement to tender under Contract
Standing Orders and to extend the existing contract for a period of time not to exceed
12 months.

SOCIAL SERVICES SPOT CONTRACTS - OUTCOME OF BENCHMARKING
EXERCISE (PAGES 17 - 22)

(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To inform
Members of the outcome of a benchmarking exercise undertaken at the request of
the Committee on 27 June 2007.

MARKFIELD PARK IMPROVEMENTS - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO
CONSTUCTION CONTRACTOR (PAGES 23 - 30)

(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval
to appoint a contractor that has been selected from the framework for the construction
of a café in Markfield Park.

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW HARINGEY MORTUARY (PAGES 31 - 38)

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to award the
contract for the main construction work (Phase 2) for the new Haringey Public
Mortuary situated at the Lodge, Church Lane, N.17.

WAIVER REPORT FOR THE PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR HARINGEY
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE IN NEED (PAGES 39 - 46)

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek
approval to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 7.02.

AWARD REPORT FOR THE PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR HARINGEY
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE IN NEED (PAGES 47 - 54)

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek
approval to award a contract for the provision of services to Haringey Children &
Young People in Need to NCH Children’s Services Ltd.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - EDUCATIONAL ADVICE FRAMEWORK
(PAGES 55 - 62)

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek
approval to the establishment of a framework agreement of between three and seven
educational and transformation consultancy specialists to provide education advice,
guidance and support at various stages throughout the life of the BSF Programme.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at 2 above.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).

Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services

The following items allow for consideration of exempt information (if required) in
relation to items 6 - 12 which appear earlier on this agenda.

HEALTHY ALLIANCE BUDGET, ENFIELD & HARINGEY JOINT INDEPENDENT
SECTOR HIV PREVENTION PROGRAMME (PAGES 63 - 64)

(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive — Policy, Performance, Partnerships and
Communication): To seek agreement to waive the requirement to tender under
Contract Standing Orders and to extend the existing contract for a period of time not
to exceed 12 months.

MARKFIELD PARK IMPROVEMENTS - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR (PAGES 65 - 66)

(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval
to appoint a contractor that has been selected from the framework for the construction
of a café in Markfield Park.

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW HARINGEY MORTUARY (PAGES 67 - 70)

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to award the
contract for the main construction work (Phase 2) for the new Haringey Public
Mortuary situated at the Lodge, Church Lane, N.17.



18. AWARD REPORT FOR THE PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR HARINGEY
CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE IN NEED (PAGES 71 - 72)

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek
approval to award a contract for the provision of services to Haringey Children &
Young People in Need to NCH Children’s Services Ltd. for a period of three years
with an option to extend for up to two years.

19. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - EDUCATION ADVICE FRAMEWORK
(PAGES 73 - 76)

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek

approval to the establishment of a framework agreement of between three and seven

educational and transformation consultancy specialists to provide education advice,

guidance and support at various stages throughout the life of the BSF Programme.
20. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items admitted at 2 above.

Yuniea Semambo Richard Burbidge

Head of Local Democracy Cabinet Committees Manager

and Member Services Tel: 020 8489 2923

5" Floor Fax: 020 8489 2660

River Park House Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk
225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ 24 August 2007



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2007

Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Diakides, *Meehan and *Santry

*Present
MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

PROC13] MINUTES(Agenda ltem 4)
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2007 be | HLDMS
approved and signed.

PROC14, BRUCE GROVE, TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE, PHASE 2
(GROUPS 2 & 3) (Report of the Director of Urban Environment —
Agenda ltem 6)

Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the
Authority holding that information).

Concern was expressed that the analysis of project cost provided did not
contain details of any fees, salaries and disbursements involved in he
contract. Disquiet was also voiced about the possible impact on the
works of the adjustments made to the specification during negotiations
between the contractor and the Quantity Surveyor.

RESOLVED

1. That, in accordance with Standing Order CSO 11.03, approval be | DUE
granted for building contract services on the second phase of the
Townscape Heritage Initiative in Bruce Grove to Lengard Limited
in the sum of £259,294.49 for a contract period of 16 weeks.

2. That the cost of the tender plus any commitments already made | PUE

and/or to be made must not exceed the overall budget provision

for the project of £338,500.

3. That Members of the Committee be provided with a briefing note | HPr
with details of the sundry costs and of the changes made to the
work specified in the contract following the negotiations outlined
above.

PROC15. ST ANN’S LIBRARY HALL REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT(Report of
the Director of Adults, Culture and Community Services — Agenda ltem
7)




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2007

Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because the funding for
this project was through the Bridge New Deal for Communities capital
programme which was time limited.

Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the
Authority holding that information).

RESOLVED

1. That, in accordance with Standing Order CSO 11.03, approval be
granted in principle to the award of a Design and Build
construction contract to Breyer Group PLC in the sum of
£894,336.46 for a contract period of 40 weeks.

2. That the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services be
authorised to finalise the contract price with Breyer Group PLC in
accordance with the terms of the Major Works Framework
Agreement, the price not to exceed the overall funding available
for the project.

DACCS

DACCS

PROC16.

WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO TENDER RESIDENTIAL MENTAL
HEALTH BLOCK CONTRACT(Report of the Director of Adults, Culture
and Community Services — Agenda ltem 8)

Concern was expressed that the contract had already been extended
because a competitive process had not secured an alternative provider
due to the fact that suitable property was not available within or adjacent
to the Borough. In his connection it was noted that efforts to source
properties on behalf of the sector had been made but without success.

It was also noted that Mental Health Commissioning proposed to waive
the requirement to tender and reconfigure the service which would
involve partnership working with the PCT and embedding the service in
emergent rehabilitation strategy for Mental Health. Having regard to the
fact that the current contract with Tulip expired on 30 September 2007,
we were informed that an extension of up to 6 months would allow
negotiations and time for any service reconfigurations in line with service
user requirements.

RESOLVED

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.03, approval
be granted to a waiver of the requirement to tender the mental
health residential care and support service.

2. That approval be granted to Mental Health Commissioning
negotiating with Tulip in order to remodel the service and meet

DACCS

DACCS




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2007

current identified need for dual diagnosis provision and to a
further report being presented with a view to an award of contract
for a period of 3 years with a provision to extend for up to 2 years.

3. That approval be granted to an extension of the current contract
with Tulip for a period not exceeding 6 months from 1 October
2007 to allow negotiations, remodelling and reconfiguration of
service provision.

4. That a report be made to the September Cabinet Advisory Board
meeting setting out details of the proposed reconfiguration of
mental health residential care.

DACCS

DACCS

PROC17.

CONNEXIONS SERVICES FROM APRIL 2008 (Report of the Director
of the Children and Young People’s Services — Agenda Item 9)

With the consent of the Committee the box in Appendix 2 to the
interleaved report in relation to post 16 provision was amended to read
as follows -

‘To directly contract with schools who have a sixth form and the sixth
form centre through a Service Level Agreement.

To prepare a contract waiver and award for post 16 provision through
CoNEL.

To deliver PA support for young people in work based learning as part of
t
[...]
n Programme (Part A): Request for waiver of requirement to tender and
Extension of Contract

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): N/A

Report of: Tim Dauncey, Interim Assistant Chief Executive PPPC

Ward(s) affected: All Report for: non-key decision

1. Purpose

1.1 To seek Cabinet agreement to waive the requirement to tender under Contract
Standing Orders and to extend the existing contract for a period of time not to exceed
12 months i.e. until September 2008.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member

2.1 Haringey Council, in partnership with Haringey TPCT, Enfield PCT and Enfield
Council has commissioned HIV prevention programmes targeting local communities
at higher risk of HIV infection and poor sexual health since 1996. The recent
pressures on the Primary Care Trusts’ budgets resulted in serious delays to the
approval of funding for both 2006/07 and 2007/08. As a consequence, the
partnerships capacity for forward planning has been severely restricted. Despite
these significant risks, the voluntary sector has continued to provide HIV prevention
services to our residents.

2.2 The PCT'’s are now looking for approval for a 3 year funding commitment for 2008-11
and the partnership is planning to re-tender local prevention services during the
second half of this financial year. This CSO waiver request reflects these changing
circumstances and allows the Council to continue to provide an important service to
residents during the transition period.

3. Recommendations
3.1 That the Cabinet agree’s the waiver of Contract Standing Order (CSQO) 6.04

ProcurementCttee20070904Item06HIVPreventionProgramme0.doc 1



Page 10

(requirement to tender), as allowed under CSO 7, in accordance with waiver
requirements noted under CSO 7.03.
3.2 That the Cabinet further approves the request for an extension, for a period not to
exceed 12 months from September 2007.

Report Authorised by:

Contact Officer: Joan Badcock, Healthy Communities Development Officer

4. Executive Summary
[...]
T, the major investor responsible for 76% of the total budget, is currently taking
steps to secure agreement to a three year funding commitment between 2008/201 1
in order to ensure that these problems are not repeated in future years.

The Joint Programme has set a Compact compliant timetable for re-tendering these
programmes and aims to have new contracts approved by the end of the 2007/2008
financial year. If the successful tenders are different from the existing
providers it will be necessary to roll forward these services for the first quarter
of 2008/09 in order to ensure a seamless hand over of responsibility for
delivery of targeted HIV prevention in the community.

In order to ensure that these services are continuously provided to the target groups,
the Partnership has requested that Haringey Council’s Procurement Committee
agree to waive CSO for 2007/08 in to allow the existing services to be rolled forward
while the re-tendering for 2008/2011 is completed.

ProcurementCttee20070904Item06HIVPreventionProgramme0.doc 3



Page 12

8. Budget

8.1

The Joint Programmes currently holds four contracts with three voluntary sector
providers. These are as follows:

Ethiopian Community Centre (UK):

Pan African & Caribbean Primary Prevention £137,000
Pan African & Caribbean Secondary Prevention £ 49,000
PACE:

Outzone (young gay men’s services) £ 41,500

African HIV Policy Network:
Community HIV Network £ 27,880
These details are also included in Part B of the report. Total £255.380

9. Description of Procurement Process

9.1

9.2

9.3

Voluntary sector contracts for the provision of HIV prevention services in the
community across the two boroughs were first tendered in 2003. Following a review
of the monitoring data, primary prevention services targeting African and Caribbean
men was re-tendered in 2005. The new services were first delivered during
2005/06.

Delays in budget approval within the two PCT’s have genuinely affected the
Partnership’s ability to plan ah
[...]
f applicable):

Report of: Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services

Wards(s) affected: Seven Sisters ward | Report for: Non-Key Decision

1. Purpose

1.1 This report is seeking Member approval to appoint a contractor that has been
selected from the framework for the construction of a café in Markfield Park and is
named in appendix A of this report.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member

2.1 Through this report | am asking my colleagues to agree in principal to award a
contract for the café construction in Markfield Park.

2.2 This is one of a limited number of GAF projects and will benefit from partnership
funding from the DCLG and Haringey’s capital resources, and therefore represents
excellent value for money for the Council.

2.3 The eventual aim for the site is to obtain a Green Flag award in 2010 and these works
will contribute towards that.

2.4 | therefore recommend to my colleagues that the works in this year are approved for
Markfield Park

3. Recommendations

3.1 .That members agree to award the contract in principle for the above project, based
on the Agreed maximum price in Appendix A to the contractor named in Appendix A.

3.2 That the committee delegate the agreement of the final price to the Chair of the

Markfield Park Improvements — Procurement Committee (A) 4.9.07



Page 24

Procurement Committee and the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture, and Lifelong
Learning.

Report Authorised by: Mun Thong Phung, Director of Adult, Culture and Community
Services

Contact Officer: Jan Wilson — Senior Project Development Officer — Recreation
Services — x 5717

4. Director of Finance Comments

4.1 The Director of Finance has been consulted and can confirm that there is sufficient
budget within the capital allocation for Markfield Improvements to fund this project.
This funding is set out in Appendix A of this report.

5. Head of Legal Services Comments

5.1 The Council has in place a Framework Agreement under Regulation 19 of Public
Contracts Regulations
[...]
2 ) for the new Haringey Public Mortuary situated at The Lodge ,
Church Lane , Tottenham , N17 . The value of the proposed contract is detailed in
PartB (9).

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member for Enforcement & Safer Communities

2.1 | endorse the recommendation to award the contract for the construction works to the
contractor named in part B.

2.2 This project will release the important redevelopment site at Hornsey and provide a
well designed and improved mortuary facility. We must ensure that the works are
implemented as soon as possible.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That members agree to award the contract in principle for the above project, based
on the Agreed maximum price in part B to the contractor named in Part B.

3.2 That the committee delegate the agreement of the final price to the Director of Urban
Environment in consultation with the Chair of Procurement and the Cabinet Member
for Enforcement & Community Safety.




Page 32

Report Authorised by: Niall Bolger , Director of Urban Environment

Signature ...

Contact Officer: Keith Betts, Commercial Services Group Manager , Enforcement Service

4,

4.1

4.2

Director of Finance Comments

The latest firm overall project costs are £3.149m including the tender for stage 2
construction works in the sum of £2.497m as indicated in this report. The currently
approved total budget is £2.380m including fees. The overall project costs are
therefore £769k above the currently approved total project budget. It is proposed to
fund the overspend from the Urban Environment Directorate’s projected revenue
underspend of £390k (as at period 4) and the balance of £379k will be a first call
against the capital receipts provision for this and next financial year allowing for any
slippage. GAF funding accounts for £1.5m of the budget. This element has to be
spent by the end of this financial year. The re-location of the mortuary is a very
important element in the disposal of the Hornsey Depot site, which itself will generate
a su
[...]
d a contract for the provision of
services to Haringey Children & Young People in Need to NCH Children’s Services
.td '

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member

2.1 1 endorse the recommendations of this report and ask the Cabinet to agree the
award of contract

2.2 The continuation of these services will enable Children & Families to embed a new
model of service delivery. This will enable a more flexible service delivered with
efficiency savings to users. It is in line with the Children & Young People’s Plan.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That Cabinet agree to award this contract to NCH Children’s Services Lid, as
allowed under Contract Standing Orders (CSO) 11.03 for a period of two vears.

Report Authorised by: Sharon Shoesmith f/i/ AL ;é’é.!*@%!ﬁm’\
The Director of the Children and Young People’s Service

Contact Officer: l.uciana Frederick
Service Manager, Children & Families
0208 489 3644




Page 48

4. Director of Finance Comments

4.1 The amalgamation of the three services into one new service model is expected to
generate efficiency savings of £33,000. The Acting Director of Finance supports the
recommendation in this report.

5. Head of Legal Services Comments

5.1 Children and Young People’s Directorate requests an award of contract encapsulating
three children’s services to NCH Children’s Services Ltid.

5.2 The services are Part B services under the Public Contracts Regulations 2006 so there
is no requirement to follow a European tendering exercise.

5.3 A decision in respect of award may be made by the Cabinet Procurement Committee
in accordance with CSO 11.03.

5.4 The Head of Legal Services confirms that there are no legal reasons preventing
Members from approving the recommendations in this report.

6. Head of Procurement Comments

6.1 This recommendation is in line with the Procurement Code of Practice.

6.2 The market has been tested twice in the last 12 months and this has demonstrated that
there are currently no other providers offering all aspects of the
[...]
Authority to meet the
challenges we will face in future years.

3. Recommendations




Page 56

3.1 That Members approve the appointment of the providers listed in Appendix A (i) of
this report to the Building Schools for the Future: Education Advice framework
agreement.

3.2 That Members agree that where awards of specific contracts under the framework
agreement in excess of £250,000 are sought, the award will be made by the Director
of CYPS in conjunction with the Cabinet Member.

RT3

Sharon Shoesmith
Director, Children and Young People’s Service

Report Authorised by:

Contact Officer: David Williamson, Head of Secondary Innovation, Children and
Young People’s Service

4. Director of Finance Comments

4.1 The Acting Director of Finance has been consulted on this report and has no
specific comments to make on the recommendations as the cost of the consultants
appointed will be met from within the overall BSF funding allocation.

5. Head of Legal Services Comments

5.1 Regulation 19 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2006 allows contracting authorities
to enter into framework agreements with economic operators.

5.2 Children and Young People’s Directorate (“the Directorate”) has followed a European
tender exercise using the restricted procedure for the establishment of framework
agreements for consultants to provide education advice to the BSF programme.

5.3 The Directorate wishes to establish framework agreements with three economic
operators.

5.4 The Cabinet Procurement Committee has power under Contract Standing Order
11.03 to approve the award of the framework agreements

5.5 The Directorate also requests that where call-offs for specific projects are made under
the framework agreements, any awards for contracts in excess of £250,000 are
delegated to the Director of Children and Young People’s Service in conjunction with
the Cabinet Member.

5.6 The Cabinet Procurement Committee has power under Section 15 of the Local

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Membe
[...]
or HIV Prevention Programme
	7 Social Services Spot Contracts - Outcome of Benchmarking Exercise
	Procurement Cttee_2007.09.04_Item 07_Social Services Spot Contracts - Appendix

	8 Markfield Park Improvements - Award of Contract to Constuction Contractor
	9 Construction of New Haringey Mortuary
	10 Waiver Report for the Provision of Services for Haringey Children & Young People in Need
	11 Award report for the Provision of Services for Haringey Children & Young People in Need
	12 Building Schools for the Future - Educational Advice Framework
	15 Healthy Alliance Budget, Enfield & Haringey Joint Independent Sector HIV Prevention Programme
	16 Markfield Park Improvements - Award of Contract to Construction Contractor
	17 Construction of New Haringey Mortuary
	18 Award Report for the Provision of Services for Haringey Children Young People in Need
	19 Building Schools for the Future - Education Advice Framework



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2007 

Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Diakides, *Meehan and *Santry 
 

*Present  
 

Also Present: Councillor  B. Harris 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC18.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2007 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC19.
 

HEALTHY ALLIANCE BUDGET, ENFIELD & HARINGEY JOINT 
INDEPENDENT SECTOR HIV PREVENTION PROGRAMME (Report of 
the Assistant Chief Executive – Policy, Performance, Partnerships and 
Communication - Agenda Item 6)  
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing 
Order 6.05 (Requirement to Tender) in accordance with waiver 
requirements set out in Contract Standing Order 7 in 
connection with the contract for the provision of HIV 
prevention services.           

  
2. That approval be granted to an extension of the contracts with 

the existing providers, for a period not to exceed 12 months 
from September 2007 based on those agreed for 2006/07 as 
follows – 

 
Ethiopian Community Centre (UK): 
Pan African & Caribbean Primary Prevention                      £137,000 
Pan African & Caribbean Secondary Prevention                 £  49,000   
 
PACE: 
Outzone (young gay men’s services)                                    £ 41,500   
 
African HIV Policy Network: 
Community HIV Network                                                      £ 27,880 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE- 
PPPC 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 

PROC20.
 

SOCIAL SERVICES SPOT CONTRACTS - OUTCOME OF 
BENCHMARKING EXERCISE (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

and Community Services - Agenda Item 7)  
 
At this juncture we were informed that Mary Hennigan (Assistant Director 
– Adults) would be retiring from the Council’s service at the end of 
September. We asked that our thanks for the service she had given our 
Committee be placed on record.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and, in the future, benchmarking 
information be included in the annual reports on Social Services 
Spot Contracts submitted to our Committee every September.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

PROC21.
 

MARKFIELD PARK IMPROVEMENTS - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO 
CONSTUCTION CONTRACTOR (Report of the Director of Adult, 
Culture and Community Services - Agenda Item 8)  
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted in principle to the appointment of T 
and B (Contractors) for the construction of a café in Markfield 
Park based on the agreed maximum price for the contract set 
out in Appendix A to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That authority to agree the final price of the contract be 

delegated to the Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services in consultation with our Chair and the Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Culture, and Lifelong Learning.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

PROC22.
 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW HARINGEY MORTUARY (Report of the 
Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 9)  
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
We noted that the latest firm overall project costs were £3.149 million, 
i.e. £769,000 above the currently approved total budget of £2.380 million 
including fees. We also noted that it was proposed, subject to the 
agreement of the Cabinet, to fund £390,000 of this overspend from a 
projected under spend in the Urban Environment Directorate’s budget 
while the remaining balance of £379,000 would be a first call against the 
capital receipts provision for the current and the next financial year 
allowing for any slippage.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

 
We were informed that GAF funding accounted for £1.5 million of the 
budget for this project and that this element had to be spent by the end 
of this financial year.  
 
We were also informed that officers would pursue with English Heritage 
the question of a financial contribution towards the cost of railings at the 
site.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, subject to Cabinet agreeing the funding, approval be 
granted in principle to award the contract for the main 
construction work (Phase 2) for the new Haringey Public 
Mortuary situated at The Lodge, Church Lane, Tottenham to 
Mulalley and Co. Ltd. based on the agreed maximum price set 
out in the Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That authority to agree the final price of the contract be 

delegated to the Director of Urban Environment in consultation 
with our Chair and the Cabinet Member for Enforcement and 
Community Safety. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC23.
 

WAIVER REPORT FOR THE PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR 
HARINGEY CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE IN NEED (Report of the 
Director of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 10)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 
6.05 (Requirement to Tender) in accordance with waiver 
requirements set out in Contract Standing Order 7 in connection 
with the contract for the provision of services for Haringey children 
and young people in need. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC24.
 

AWARD REPORT FOR THE PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR 
HARINGEY CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE IN NEED (Report of the 
Director of the Children and Young People’s Services - Agenda Item 11)  
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
We noted that the reconfiguration of the three services provided as part 
of the contract was expected to generate efficiency savings to the 
Council of £33,000. However, our attention having been drawn to 
variations in the contract value within the two year period we asked that 
the Acting Director of Finance and the Head of Procurement investigate 
whether or not further savings were achievable.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ADF/ 
HPr 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

 
We also asked that the contract be monitored six monthly with a view to 
identifying possible cost reductions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03,  
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the provision 
of services to Haringey children and young people in need to 
NCH Children’s Services Ltd. for a period of two years from 1 
October 2007 to 30 September 2009 at a cost not exceeding 
£925,000. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC25.
 

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - EDUCATIONAL ADVICE 
FRAMEWORK (Report of the Director of the Children and Young 
People’s Services - Agenda Item 12)  
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
During the course of our deliberations, reference was made to a recent 
report by the House of Commons Education and Skills Committee on the 
Building Schools for the Future scheme and the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People indicated that she would arrange for officers 
to provide Members of the Cabinet with a briefing paper on issues raised 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the appointment of the following 
providers to the Building Schools for the Future Education 
Advice Framework Agreement - 

 

• Capita 

• Place Group 

• Education London 
 

2. That authority to award specific contracts under the 
Framework Agreement in excess of £250,000 be delegated to 
the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr. 
Santry/
DCYPS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 

 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 


